do not comply with the provisions of this section relating thereto, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than ten days nor more than three months.

(125.10) (2) Any manufacturer who sells milk or cream bottles to be used in this state that do not comply as to size and markings with the provisions of this section shall suffer the penalty of five hundred dollars, to be recovered by the attorney-general in an action against the offender's bondsmen, to be brought in the name of the people of the state. Any dealer who uses, for the purpose of selling milk or cream, jars or bottles

* * that do not comply with the requirements of this section as to markings and capacity, shall be deemed guilty of using false or insufficient measure.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 6, 1929.

No. 369, A.]

[Published June 8, 1929.

CHAPTER 162.

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 211.10 of the statutes, relating to firemen relief association.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (3) of section 211.10 is amended to read: (211.10) (3) Each person on becoming a member of said fire department shall be required to pay an initiation fee not exceeding fifty dollars and annual dues so long as he remains a member, and such person shall be considered to become a member when his name is placed on the pay roll of such department.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 6, 1929.